

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

No. 94970-1

In re the Dependency of S.K.-P., a minor child

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
AND LEGAL COUNSEL FOR YOUTH AND CHILDREN
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Jessica Levin
Lorraine K. Bannai
Robert S. Chang
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4167
levinje@seattleu.edu
bannail@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and
Legal Counsel for Youth and Children

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THIS CASE WARRANTS REVIEW BECAUSE IT ALLOWS
 THIS COURT TO FURTHER DEVELOP A CONSISTENT DUE
 PROCESS JURISPRUDENCE IN THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL
 CONTEXT.....3

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT
 WHILE THE *GUNWALL* FACTORS ARE USEFUL INTERPRETIVE
 TOOLS FOR DEVELOPING OUR STATE CONSTITUTIONAL
 JURISPRUDENCE, THEY ARE NOT NECESSARY TO THIS
 EFFORT.....5

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Constitution

Const. art. I, § 3..... *passim*

Washington Cases

<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	4
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983)	2
<i>In re the Welfare of Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	4
<i>In re the Welfare of Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	4
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 151 Wn. App. 98, 210 P.3d 345 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Rainford</i> , 86 Wn. App. 431, 936 P.2d 1210 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Wethered</i> , 110 Wn.2d 466, 755 P.2d 797 (1988).....	9

Other Cases

Lassiter v. Dep't. of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., N.C., 452 U.S. 18,
101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981)..... 2, 8

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893,
47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)..... 4, 8

Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co., 309 U.S. 551, 60 S. Ct. 676,
84 L. Ed. 920 (1940)..... 10

State v. Hunt, 91 N.J. 338, 450 A.2d 952 (1982)..... 7

Washington Statutes & Court Rules

RAP 13.4..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

Hugh Spitzer, *New Life for the “Criteria Tests” in State
Constitutional Jurisprudence: “Gunwall Is Dead—Long
Live Gunwall!”*, 37 Rutgers L.J. 1169 (2006) 9, 10

Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, *The Washington
State Constitution* (2d ed. 2013) 6, 9
